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CATEGORY:  Classification

TARIFF NO.: 8483.10.5000

Ms. Shelley Vybiral

Snap-tite, Inc.

Hessinger Drive

Erie, PA 16509

RE:
The tariff classification of agitators, shafts and impellers of  unknown origin.

Dear Ms. Vybiral:


In your letter dated October 24, 2002 you requested a tariff classification ruling on behalf of Snap-tite.

 
The articles in question are identified as agitators, identified by the trade name “MagneDrive”, shafts and impellers. The agitators are devices used in conjunction with the shafts and impellers to mix various materials within a pressure vessel. Descriptive literature was submitted.

The “MagneDrive” is a closed mechanical system with seals that allow torque to be transferred from an external source into a sealed vessel. The  “MagneDrive” uses outer drive magnets, rotated by a motor-driven belt, to exert powerful attraction on an encapsulated inner magnet assembly. As the outer drive magnets are rotated, torque is transferred to the inner  magnets, resulting in rotation of an output shaft. The shafts used with the “MagneDrives” allow  impellers or various design to be attached to the agitator and transmit torque from the “MagneDrive” to the impeller. “MagneDrives” are presented without shafts or impellers, allowing for customization of shaft length and impeller style. 


The applicable subheading for the  “MagneDrives” and the shafts, whether or not separately presented, will be 8483.10.5000, Harmonized Tariff Schedule of the United States (HTSUS), which provides for other transmission shafts and cranks. The rate of duty is free.


Your inquiry does not provide enough information for us to give a classification ruling on separately imported impellers. Your request for a classification ruling should include a statement as to whether the various types of impellers can be used with mixing machines other than the laboratory stirred reactors depicted in the literature submitted. If not, please indicate why they are physically incapable of use with other mixing machines. When this information is available, you may wish to consider resubmission of your request.  If you decide to resubmit your request, please include all of the material that we have returned to you and mail your request to U.S. Customs, Customs Information Exchange, 10th Floor, One Penn Plaza, New York, NY 10119, attn: Binding Rulings Section.

This ruling is being issued under the provisions of Part 177 of the Customs Regulations (19 C.F.R. 177).


A copy of the ruling or the control number indicated above should be provided with the entry documents filed at the time this merchandise is imported.  If you have any questions regarding the ruling, contact National Import Specialist Kenneth T. Brock at 646-733-3009.







Sincerely,







Robert B. Swierupski







Director,







National Commodity







Specialist Division

